PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4816167

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PAYLOCK, INC.	03/11/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IPT, LLC	
Street Address:	26 WEST HIGH STREET	
City:	SOMERVILLE	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08876	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15803734	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)842-7899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2124796554

Email: zpatdcdocketing@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: COOLEY LLP, ATTN: PATENT GROUP
Address Line 1: 1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 700

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	IPTL-001/00US 332488-2003	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NATHAN W. POULSEN	
SIGNATURE:	/Nathan W. Poulsen/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/08/2018	

Total Attachments: 4

source=IPTL-001-00US_Assignment_IPTLLC#page1.tif source=IPTL-001-00US_Assignment_IPTLLC#page2.tif source=IPTL-001-00US_Assignment_IPTLLC#page3.tif source=IPTL-001-00US_Assignment_IPTLLC#page4.tif

PATENT 504769439 REEL: 044869 FRAME: 0159

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made between Paylock, Inc. (the "Assignor") and IPT, LLC (the "Assignee"), is made pursuant to an Agreement, dated November 3, 2006 (the "Agreement");

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the patent applications and patents set forth on Schedule A;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Assignee has acquired the patent applications and patents enumerated in Schedule A, including the entire right, title and interest in the inventions, in and to said patent applications and any letters patent of the United States and other foreign countries as may be obtainable therefor and thereon; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Assignor has agreed to execute and deliver to Assignee this Assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, on behalf of itself and its Affiliates, has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Invention and Patent Applications, and in and to any and all divisionals, and continuations of said Patent Applications and any and all letters patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said letters patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which letters patent may be granted and/or extended, and together with the right to all income, royalties or payments due or payable with respect thereto and the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages, due or accrued, arising out of or in connection with any and all past, present or future infringements or dilution of or damage to any of the foregoing.

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and NY2-459350.01

PATIENT REEL: 022692 FRANCE: 07884 delivery of these presents, that Assignor has acquired, and is now the sole and lawful owner of, all the right, title and interest in and to the Invention and Patent Applications. EXCEPT FOR THE FOREGOING, ASSIGNOR MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION AS TO THE INVENTIONS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS, AND EXPLICITLY DISCLAIMS HEREIN ANY OTHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AS TO THE PATENT APPLICATIONS AND INVENTION, INCLUDING THAT ANY PATENT RIGHTS WILL BE GRANTED BY ANY GOVERNMENT PATENT OFFICE AS TO THE SUBJECT SET FORTH IN THE PATENT APPLICATIONS OR TO THE INVENTION.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, and its legal representatives, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths or affirmations and do all acts reasonably necessary or required to be done for the procurement, and maintenance in any country of any letters patent and applications for letters patent for said Inventions (including, but not limited to, the Patent Applications), in connection with any proceedings or process, including, but not limited to, interference, divisional, continuation and continuation-in-part applications for letters patent, and reissue, reexamination and extension of letters patent, at Assignee's expense whenever counsel of Assignee, or its legal representatives, shall advise that such proceeding or process is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignor shall request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said letters patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said Inventions and the letters patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, Legal representatives and assigns.

AND this Assignment and all matters relating to or arising under this Assignment shall be governed in all respects by the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to principles of conflicts of law, and the State or Federal courts of competent jurisdiction in New

2

York County, State of New York shall have exclusive jurisdiction over any litigation arising out of or connected in any way with this Assignment.

PAYLOCK, INC.

By: / Mame: PATRICK MOYNIHAN

Fille: PRESIDENT

Schedule A

Application/Patent No.	Country	Filing Date/Issued Date
60/580,193	US	06/16/2004
PCT/US2005/016476	PCT	05/12/2005
2005262785	AU	05/12/2005
2,570,579	CA	05/12/2005
200580025649.8	CN	05/12/2005
05749601.0	EP	05/12/2005
07110093.8	HK	05/12/2005
2007516495	JP	05/12/2005
200700448	ZA	05/12/2005
PA/a2006/014764	MX	05/12/2005
11/122,953	US	05/05/2005
11/281,841	US	11/16/2005
PCT/US2006/011725	PCT	03/31/2006
PCT/US/2006/044300	PCT	11/14/2006
11/395,764	US	03/31/2006
PCT/US2007/008271	PCT	03/30/2007
2007235527	AU	03/30/2007
2,647,608	CA	03/30/2007
07774573.5	EP	03/30/2007
MX/a/2008012602	MX	03/30/2007
200780019421.7	CN	03/30/2007
60/644,197	US	01/19/2005
PCT/US2006/001767	PCT	01/19/2006
5,829,285	US	11/03/1998
12/031,569	US	02/14/2008
PCT/US2008/002029	PCT	02/15/2008

1601196 v1

RECORDED: 02/08/2009

PATENT REEL: 022802 FRANCE: 07837